

**REGULAR MEETING\***  
**BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT**  
**EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS**  
**MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE**  
**PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

*Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom  
(See below for more details)\**

**7:00 P.M.**

**September 27, 2022**

**AGENDA**

**I. NEW BUSINESS**

- A.** The request of **Emily Morgan Revocable Trust of 2021 (Owner)**, for property located at **127 Willard Avenue** whereas relief is needed to replace the existing front porch with new covered landing with steps which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 6 foot secondary front yard where 15 feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be expanded, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 149 Lot 37 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) district. (LU-22-180)
- B.** The request of **Anne R. Landau Bellaud (Owner)**, for property located at **55 Aldrich Rd** whereas relief is needed to remove existing front steps and construct new deck and steps which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 2.5 foot front yard where 15 feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be expanded, reconstructed, or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 153 Lot 44 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) district. (LU-22-181)
- C.** The request of **Seth Monkiewicz (Applicant)**, and **Betty Ann Fraser (Owner)**, for property located at **42 Harvard Street** whereas relief is needed for the upward expansion of existing garage and mudroom to create and attached ADU which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 22 foot front yard where 30 feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be expanded, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 259 Lot 30 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) district. (LU-22-176)
- A.** The request of **Brian and Charlene Huston (Owners)**, for property located at **44 Harding Road** whereas relief is needed to remove the existing deck and construct new deck with stairs

which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 25% building coverage where 20% is the maximum allowed. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 250 Lot 75 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) district. (LU-22-178)

- B.** The request of Madison **Tidwell & Brendan Barker (Owners)**, for property located at **38 Thaxter Road** whereas relief is needed to construct a 14' x 25' rear second story over an existing structure which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 23 foot rear yard where 30 feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be expanded, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 166 Lot 36 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) district. (LU-22-164)
- C.** The request of **ADL 325 Little Harbor Road Trust (Owner)**, for property located at **325 Little Harbor Road** whereas relief is needed to renovate an existing historic barn which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.628.30 to permit a bottom/basement finished floor elevation of 8 feet where 7.88 feet exist where 9 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 205 Lot 2 and lies within the Rural (R) district. (LU-21-220)
- D.** The request of **John T. & Mary R. McDonald (Owners)**, for property located at **74 Sunset Road** whereas relief is needed to add a front porch, front dormer and connection to garage which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 16 foot front yard where 30' is required; and b) 26.5% building coverage where 20% is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be expanded, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 153 Lot 14 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) district. (LU-22-182)
- E.** The request of **Neila LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **324 Maplewood Avenue** whereas relief is needed to convert existing garage into a dwelling unit which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.5A41.10A to allow a) a lot area per dwelling unit of 1,780 square feet where 3,000 square feet is required; and b) a 1 foot side yard where 5 feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.1114.21 to allow an 8.5 foot wide by 18 foot long parking space where 8.5 feet by 19 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 141 Lot 1 and lies within the Character District 4-L2 (CD4-L2) and the Historic district. (LU-22-183)
- F.** The request of **Jeffrey & Melissa Foy (Owners)**, for property located at **67 Ridges Court** whereas relief is needed for the expansion of the existing main roof and front porch roof and addition of new roof over side doorway which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) an 8 foot front yard where 30 feet is required to expand the existing front porch; b) a 13.5 foot front yard where 30 is required to expand the main roof of the house; c) a 13.5 foot front yard where 30 feet is required for a new roof over an existing doorway; and

d) a 9.5 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required for a new roof over an existing doorway. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 207 Lot 59 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) district. (LU-22-139)

*\*Members of the public also have the option to join this meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and password will be provided once you register. To register, click on the link below or copy and paste this into your web browser:*

[https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN\\_d6FYGQ97R8OTmLmpwducCA](https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_d6FYGQ97R8OTmLmpwducCA)